

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

November 12, 1976

Mr. William McGowan City Clerk-Treasurer City Hall Lester Prairie, Minnesota 55354 .

Re: Docket Number A-3007 Lester Prairie

Ordinance Number 58

Phona: 296-2428

Ladies and Gentlemen:

----- Employer

The Minnesota Municipal Board acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Car Au (L)

Sincerely yours,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Men M.C. Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Executive Secretary

30093

PDL:es

c.c. Score-tary of State County Auditor Township Attorney Municipality

ORDINANCE #58

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE OF LESTER PRAIRIE TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNIN-CORPORATED TERRITORY PRESENTLY OWNED BY THE VILLAGE OF LESTER PRAIRIE

UHEREAS, certain territory described below is not presently included within the corporate limits of any incorporated city, Village or Borough; and,

UHEREAS, the below described territory is presently owned by the Village, abuts upon the municipal boundaries of ester Prairie and said territory is deemed to be urban in character; The Village Council of the Village of Lester

Prairie ordains:

2

Section 1. Territory to be annexed. The

corporate limits of the Village of Lester Prairie, Minnesota, are hereby extended to include the platted and unplatted territory described as follows, which territory is now owned by the Village and abutted upon territory already included within the Village limits and said territory is deemed to be urban in character:

> That property situated in Lot45 of Auditor's plat of Section 2 Township 116 North of Range 27 West, McLeod County, Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

The Northerly thirty (30) feet of the North Half (N 1/2) of Lot Forty-five (45) of Auditor's Plat of Section 2, Township 116 North of Range 27 West except the Northerly 117.98 feet of the Easterly 277.95 feet of said Lot 45 situated in said County and State for street purposes.

The Westerly One Hundred Fifty (150) feet of Lot Forty-five (45) of Auditor's plat of Section 2, Township 116 North of Range 27 West situated in said County and State for park purposes.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Filing</u>. The Village Clerk is Directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Secretary of State, the County Auditor of the county in which the property is located, and the Minnesota Municipal Commission, and the Clerk of Bergen Township.

Section 3. Effective Date of Annexation.

This Ordinance takes effect upon passage and

publication and the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 2.

Adopted by the Village Council of the Village

of Lester Prairie, Minnesota, this <u>513</u> day of <u>July</u>, 1972.

(Approved)

Henry Fruetel, Mayor

Attest:

7

4

1

jan.

1

-

 . .

Louon 111 Jam McGowan, Clerk

3,

÷ -

.

Published in the Lester Prairie News on July 13, 1972

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 58, as passed by the Village Council of the Village of Lester Prairie on the 5th day of July, 1972.

Lowan William G. McGowan

Certified July 12, 1972

÷,

· .

4

3.0093

- 2

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEFARTMENT OF STATE FILE D NOV 1 6 1976 Grew Onderens Brive Secretary of State